

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**  
**(Original Jurisdiction)**

**TUESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF AUGUST,**  
**TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**  
**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2072 OF 2024**

**Between:**

1. Mudumala Rami Reddy,  
S/o. Ayyavaru Reddy, aged about 48 years.
2. Chinthakunta Venkata Subba Reddy,  
S/o. Late Naga Subba Reddy, aged 36 years,
3. Allam Venkata Subbaiah,  
S/o. Subbaiah, Aged about 68 years.
4. Chinthakunta Gopal Reddy,  
S/o. Pulla Reddy, aged about 52 years.
5. Kommuru Ramachandra Reddy,  
S/o. Pitchi Reddy, aged about 60 years.
6. Chinthakunta Raja Reddy,  
S/o. Subba Reddy, Aged about 50 years.
7. Smt. Rajavolu Gopalamma  
W/o late Thirupal Reddy, aged 60 years.
8. Chintakunta Ramakrishnaiah  
S/o late Pitchi Reddy, aged 65 years.
9. Smt. Thanga Lakshumma  
W/o lae Pitchaiah, aged about 75 years.
10. Smt. Kalluru Kittamma  
W/o late Gopalaiah, S/o. aged 60 years.
11. Devara Venkataiah,  
S/o. Pedda Venkataiah, Aged about 55 years.



(2)

12. Allam Venkata Nagendra Kumar,  
S/o. Venkta Subbaiah, aged about 35 years.
  13. Chinthakunta Naga Subba Reddy,  
S/o. Pulla Reddy, Aged about 40 years.
  14. Chintakunta Lakshmikala,  
W/o. Manyam Konda Reddy, aged about 36 years.
  15. Mudumala Venkata Subbamma,  
W/o. Late Jayarami Reddy, aged about 65 years.
  16. Mudumala Dharma Reddy,  
S/o. Penchal Reddy, Aged about 55 years.
  17. Mudumala Subbamma,  
W/o. Ayyavaru Reddy, aged about 72 years.
  18. Bathala venkatesu,  
S/o. Yerikalaiah, aged about 48 years.
  19. Mudumala Venkata Reddy,  
S/o. Ayyavaru Reddy, Aged about 40 years.
  20. Mudumala Maheswar Reddy, S/o. Ayyavaru Reddy,  
Aged about 45 years.
  21. Mudumala Venkata SubbaReddy,  
S/o. Ayyavaru Reddy, Aged about 56 years
  22. Chinthakunta Eswaramma,  
W/o. Naga Subba Reddy, aged about 55 years.
  23. Allam Srinivasulu,  
S/o. Venkateswarlu, aged about 65 years.
  24. Allam Venkata Krishnaiah,  
S/o. Venkateswarlu, aged about 32 years.
- ... Petitioners.
- ( All the petitioners are Agriculturists,  
residents of Vemaluru Village, Atloor Mandal,  
YSR Kadapa District).

**AND**

1. N.Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Principal Secretary, Water Resources Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. K. Kausara Bhanu, The Special Collector (LA), Galeru Nagari Sujala Shravathi, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District.
3. B. Leela Rani, The Special Dy. Collector (LA), Somasila Project, Unit-IV, Rajampet, YSR Kadapa District.
4. B.Venkataramana Reddy, The Executive Engineer, SP Division No.IV, Atmakur, SPSR Nellore District.

**...Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel M/s D.Krishna Murthy, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for willfully and deliberately disobeying the order in W.P.No.44994 of 2016 dated 11.08.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 24.04.2024 & 26.06.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s D.Krishna Murthy, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Smt. S.Siva Kumari, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 & 4, Court made the following

**ORDER:**

“Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.

When the matter is taken up for hearing, it is observed from the docket order that this Court *vide* order dated 26.06.2024 ordered for appearance of respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

In view of the same, respondent Nos. 2 and 3 appeared before this Court and pleaded that the orders of this Court will be complied with shortly and sought some time.

In view of the submission made, the presence of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 is hereby dispensed with until further orders.

Learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 and 4 seeks time for filing counter.

List the matter on 11.09.2024."

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- E.KAMESWAR RAO  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. K. Kausara Bhanu, The Special Collector (LA), Galeru Nagari Sujala Shravathi, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District.
2. B. Leela Rani, The Special Dy. Collector (LA), Somasila Project, Unit-IV, Rajampet, YSR Kadapa District.(Addressee nos.1 & 2 by RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri D.Krishna Murthy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to M/s S.Siva Kumari, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

CVSS



NV,J

DATED:06/08/2024

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 11.09.2024

ORDER

CC.No.2072 of 2024

DISPENSED WITH

