



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2072/2024

Between:

Mudumala Rami Reddy and Others

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

N Shashi Bhushan Kumar and Others

...CONTEMNOR(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.D KRISHNA MURTHY

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.SOMA RAJU YELISETTI

2.K M KRISHNA REDDY

3.S SIVA KUMARI

The Court made the following:

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2072/2024

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel for the respondents.

This Court on 25.07.2025 directed respondent Nos.1 to 4 to comply with the order of this Court dated 11.08.2023 otherwise they shall appear and explain the reasons why the order of this Court is not complied with.

Learned counsel for the petitioner reported that order of this Court is not complied with.

Learned counsel for the respondents submits that the payment of amount as directed by this Court is pending with the department of finance.

In compliance of the order of this Court dated 25.07.2025, respondent Nos.2 and 3 appeared in person and pleaded that soon after release of the budget, amount will be paid.

Considering the presence and submissions of respondent Nos.2 and 3, the presence of respondent Nos.2 and 3 is hereby dispensed with until further orders.

As far as, respondent Nos.1 and 4 is concerned, they neither appeared in person nor filed any petition seeking dispense with their presence even though they were informed by the learned counsels representing the matter before this Court.

In view of the non-appearance of respondent Nos.1 and 4, Registry is directed to issue bailable warrants to respondent Nos.1 and 4.

List the matter on 24.10.2025.

24.09.2025
TPS

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

